

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
	:	
IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION,	:	No. 18 Civ. 6658 (JSR)
	:	
-----	X	
	:	
MARTIN TROTT and CHRISTOPHER SMITH, as Joint	:	
Official Liquidators and Foreign Representatives of	:	
PLATINUM PARTNERS VALUE ARBITRAGE FUND	:	
L.P. (in OFFICIAL LIQUIDATION) and PLATINUM	:	No. 18 Civ. 10936 (JSR)
PARTNERS VALUE ARBITRAGE FUND L.P. (in	:	
OFFICIAL LIQUIDATION),	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
PLATINUM MANAGEMENT (NY) LLC, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
	:	
-----	X	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF DEFENDANT DAVID BODNER IN SUPPORT OF HIS  
MOTION PURSUANT TO NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW § 15-108**

Eliot Lauer  
Gabriel Hertzberg  
Julia Mosse  
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP  
50 Rockefeller Plaza  
New York, New York 10020-1605  
Tel.: (212) 940-8800  
Fax: (212) 940-8776  
Email: eliot.lauer@katten.com  
gabe.hertzberg@katten.com  
julia.mosse@katten.com

*Attorneys for Defendant David Bodner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

A. The JOLs’ Claims against Bodner, and the Damages Verdict..... 3

B. The JOLs’ Claims Against, and Settlements with, the Released Tortfeasors..... 6

    1. [REDACTED] ..... 6

    2. [REDACTED] ..... 8

    3. [REDACTED] ..... 9

    4. [REDACTED] ..... 10

    5. [REDACTED] ..... 11

    6. [REDACTED] ..... 12

    7. [REDACTED] ..... 14

    8. [REDACTED] ..... 15

    9. [REDACTED] ..... 18

ARGUMENT ..... 19

I. The Damages Verdict Must Be Reduced By The Greater Of: (1) The Consideration Actually Received By The JOLs From The Released Tortfeasors; And (2) The Released Tortfeasors’ Equitable Share Of Damages ..... 19

II. The Aggregate Consideration Received By The JOLs Exceeds, And Therefore Eliminates, The Damages Verdict ..... 20

III. Even On An “Equitable Share” Basis, Bodner’s Proportionate Responsibility For Unearned Fees Should Be No Greater Than 8 Percent..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bauman v. Keene (In re Joint E. Dist. &amp; S. Dist. Asbestos Litig.),</i> 18 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Conway v. Icahn &amp; Co., Inc.,</i> 16 F.3d 504 (2d Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Didner v. Keene (In re Matter of New York City Asbestos Litigation),</i> 82 N.Y.2d 342 (1993) .....	20
<i>Gruber v. Gilbertson,</i> 16-cv-9727 (JSR), 2022 WL 17828609 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2022).....	1, 19, 20
<i>Koch v. Greenberg,</i> 14 F. Supp. 3d 247 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	7, 19
<i>Roma v. Buffalo Gen. Hosp.,</i> 103 A.D.2d 606, 481 N.Y.S.2d 811 (3d Dep’t 1984).....	19
<b>Statutes</b>	
N.Y. Gen. Oblig. L. § 15-108 .....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Gen. Oblig. L. § 15-108(a).....	1, 19, 20
N.Y. Gen. Oblig. L. § 15-108(b).....	20
<b>Rules</b>	
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5001 .....	21
